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a particular fund, the county cannot avail itself of the statute of 
limitations without first showing that it had provided such fund: 
and where a statute creates a special limitation by providing for 
publication of notice that certain outstanding warrants must be 
presented for payment within a certain time or they will be can­
celled, the limitation does not begin to run until the publication 
has been made. It has been held in one state that no statute of 
limitation operates against the right to bring mandamus because 
the party entitled to payment cannot coerce satisfaction by suing 
out execution." 
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Whate,'er the rule may be as to whether such daims are barred by 
the statute of limitations, the obligations represented hy the warrants 
must be treated as yalid obligations until the plea of the bar of the 
statute has been suceessfully interposed in an appropriate court action. 

There may exist some disability on the part of the holder of the 
warrants that would preyent the running of the statute, such, for in­
stance, as insanity on the part of the holder. (Sec. 9049, R. C. 1\1. 1921.) 

It is, therefore, my opinion that warrants not presented for payment 
within eight years after they haye been called for payment may not be 
charged off, but must be treated as valid obligations until the bar of the 
statute has been successfully interposed in an appl"Opriate court action. 

Very truly yours, 

L. A. FOOT, 
Attorney General. 

Cities and Towns-Disincorporation-Population-State Ex­
aminer Census. 

Sections 4961 and 4974, R. C. M. 1921, are mandatory and 
not directory. 

The state examiner mnst examine the books of incorporated 
cities and towns regardless of the population thereof. 

L. Q. Skelton, Esq., 
State Examiner, 

Helena, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Skelton: 

December 30. 1924. 

You have requested m~- opllllOn whether sections 4961 and 4974, 
R. C. M. 1921, are mandatory. 

It is my opinion that both of these sections are mandatory and that 
this is made manifest by the use of the word "must" in each section. 

Of course, as to section 4974 the duty to disincorporate does not 
exist until the census shows that the population is less than 300 in­
habitants. This census, as stated in the statute, may be that of the 
United States, the State of Montana, or of the city or town itself, taken 
pursuant to subdivision 77 of section 5039, R. C. M. 1921. 
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You haye also asked whether your department is compelled to px­
amine the books of cities and towns haYing a less population than 300 
inhabitants. 

The duties of the sta tp examiner ,,-ith reference to pxamination ot 
the books of cities and towns is found in section 215, R. C. M. ]921, 
which provides: 

"The state examiner, in addition to the duties now imposed 
upon his office, shall haw the power and authorit~-. and it shall 
be his duty, to make at least one examination pach ~'ear of the 
books and accounts of all incorporated cities and towns. and the 
books and accounts of all school districts of the first and second 
class, in like manner as is now required by law for the examina­
tion of the books and accounts of state and county officers." 

It is m~' opinion, therefore, that so long as the dty or town is in­
corporated it is your duty under the statute to make an examination 
of its hook,; regardless of it" population. 

Yery truly J'ours, 

L. A. FOOT, 

Attorney General. 

Workmen ',s Compensation-Hazardous Occupation-Payroll. 

Employers, a part of ",hose employees are engaged in haz­
ardous work, are required to report their entire payroll to the 
compensation board where such employers have elected to come 
under the compensation act. 

A mercantile company conducting a meat shop in connection 
with a general store is engaged in a hazardous occupation and 
must report its entire payroll where it elects to come under the 
compensation act. 

A corporation organized to reclaim and settle land under 
the provisions of the Carey act is required to report its entire 
payroll where any of its employees are engaged in hazardous 
occupations ancl ",here it elects to come under the compensation 
act. 

Jerome G. Lockp. E,;CJ .. 
Chairman. IlHlu,;trial A('('i(lent Boar(l, 

Helena. ~l()ntana. 

My dNlr ~Ir. Locke: 

December 31, 1924. 

Your Iptter wa,; receiYed in which you I'tate that recent payroll audits 
by your auditing dppartment haye disclosed that in two instances em­
ployers under the IH'oYisions of plan -:-\0. 3 of the compensation act reo 
ported on payrolls olll~- such pmpl(J~-pPs as are actually engaged in haz­
ardous o('cllpation. 
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